PORTLAOISE MUNICIPAL DISTRICT

Áras an Chontae, Portlaoise, Co. Laois.

May 15th 2023

TO: THE CATHAOIRLEACH & EACH MEMBER OF PORTLAOISE MUNICIPAL DISTRICT

A Chara,

Iarrtar ort freastal ar Chruinniú Míosúil mhí na Bealtaine de Cheantar Bardasach Phort Laoise a thionólfar i Seomra na Comhairle, Áras an Chontae, Port Laoise (nó mar mhalairt air sin ag Foirne Microsoft) <u>Dé Céadaoin, 17 Bealtaine 2023 ag 11.00</u> <u>a.m. chun na hábhair dá dtagraítear ar an gComhairle a bhreithniú.</u> Clár oibre thíos.

You are requested to attend the May Monthly Meeting of Portlaoise Municipal District to be held in the <u>Council Chamber, Áras an Chontae, Portlaoise</u> (or alternatively by Microsoft Teams) on <u>Wednesday, May 17th 2023 at 11.00 a.m.</u> to consider the matters referred to on the Agenda hereunder.

AGENDA

- **1.** Confirmation of Minutes of meeting held on the 19th of April 2023 (documentation enclosed)
- 2. Matters arising from meeting held on the 19th of April 2023
- **3.** Notice of Motions
- **4.** Correspondence
- **5.** Fix Date for Next Meeting

Is Mise le meas,

Simon Walton Director of Services

Notice of Motions

Notice of Motion No: 51/2023 - Councillor Thomasina Connell

"That this Council repair the footpaths on the Timahoe road across from Cunmins Motors"

Notice of Motion No: 52/2023 - Councillor Thomasina Connell

"That the Portlaoise Municipal District request our Local Auctioneers to refrain from erecting property signs relating to the sale of the property at the entrance to housing estates but rather erect signage at the particular property location as they are negatively impacting our streetscapes and are contradictory to the ethos of Tidy Towns"

Notice of Motion No: 53/2023 - Councillor Thomasina Connell

"That this Council carry out required drainage works to prevent water pooling on the road in the vicinity of House No. 32 & 33 Abbey Crescent, Abbeyleix to prevent the water pooling on the road surface"

Notice of Motion No: 54/2023 - Councillor Willie Aird

"That Portlaoise Municipal District repair the footpath at Glenlahan as a matter of urgency"

Notice of Motion No: 55/2023 - Councillor Willie Aird

"That Portlaoise Municipal District indicate when the houses in Clonrooske Abbey and Golden Cross will be occupied"

Notice of Motion No: 56/2023 - Councillor Willie Aird

"That Portlaoise Municipal District get an update on when the proposed footpath will be constructed from the Rugby Club to Togher Woods"

Notice of Motion No: 57/2023 - Councillor Barry Walsh

"That Laois County Council install a road layby on the L-2776-0 between Pass and Cullenagh Ballyroan"

Notice of Motion No: 58/2023 - Councillor Barry Walsh

"That Laois County Council provide concealed entrances signage at Cashel Cross Ballyroan"

Notice of Motion No: 59/2023 - Councillor Barry Walsh

"That Laois County Council widen and repair the foopath at railway street Portlaoise beside Kavanaghs Bicycle shop"

Notice of Motion No: 60/2023 - Councillor Catherine Fitzgerald

"That this Council accord a civic reception to Seamus Dooley to acknowledge his achievement on being awarded The Presidents Lifetime achievement award from Basketball Ireland"

Notice of Motion No: 61/2023 - Councillor Catherine Fitzgerald

"That this Council explore all options to provide footpath/bicycle lane from Portlaoise to Rock of Dunamase"

Notice of Motion No: 62/2023 - Councillor Catherine Fitzgerald

"That this Council give an update on the proposed bus Service for Portlaoise"

Notice of Motion No: 63/2023 - Councillor Marie Tuohy

"That this Council give an update as to any progress made in liaising with relevant parties and businesses to make Portlaoise an Autism friendly town"

Notice of Motion No: 64/2023 - Councillor Marie Tuohy

"That this Council deploy the appropriate environmental measures to address the pollution and emissions being caused by some bus operators while idling and parked at bus stops in Portlaoise"

Notice of Motion No: 65/2023 - Councillor Marie Tuohy

"That this Council include Road number L-2113 in the programme for Roads for 2024. The address is at Ballina Portlaoise, near Eircode R32Y26C"

Notice of Motion No: 66/2023 - Councillor Caroline Dwane Stanley

"That this Municipal District carry out refurbishments and upgrade to the 3 Maisonettes on Harpers Lane"

Notice of Motion No: 67/2023 - Councillor Caroline Dwane Stanley

"That this Municipal District erect Cul De Sac signs at the following locations - Castle Drive Kilminchy and Lakeside Gardens Kilminchy and improve public lighting in the area"

Notice of Motion No: 68/2023 - Councillor Caroline Dwane Stanley

"That this Municipal District give a timeline as to when the trees in St. Brigid's Place along the railway line will be replaced with native hedgerow and also give an update on the CIS Community Involvement Scheme for the resurfacing of the back lanes"

Notice of Motion No: 69/2023 - Councillor John Joe Fennelly

"That this Municipal District repair or replace the old concrete post and rail fence at the boundary to Spink G.A.A. Club and also replace the sign for Ballinakill at this junction"

Notice of Motion No: 70/2023 - Councillor John Joe Fennelly

"That this Municipal District carry out drainage works on the Portlaoise Road, Abbeyleix.

Notice of Motion No: 71/2023 - Councillor John Joe Fennelly

"That this Council install safety measures at the Monument Cross, Tonduff, Abbeyleix"

-----00000------